

# III 10x10 Photography Trophy 2023

# BASES

(English version)

# 1.- Promoters.

This III 10x10 Photography Trophy 2023 is promoted by te following photographic associations.

- Penya Fotográfica de Badalona, Spain.
- Asociación Fotográfica Miradas de Ceuta, Spain.
- Sille Sanat Sarayi, Türkiye.
- Asemeyando Asociación Fotográfica, Langreo, Spain.

# 2.- Organization.

The organization of this edition will be carried out by Penya Fotográfica de Badalona and the Asemeyando Asociación Fotográfica.

# 3.- Participants.

- Sille Sanat Sarayi, Türkiye.
- Penya Fotográfica de Badalona, Spain.
- Asociación Fotográfica Miradas, Ceuta, Spain.
- Asociación Fotográfica Asemeyando, de Langreo, Spain.
- Peña Fotográfica Rosarina, de Rosario, Argentina.
- Agrupación Fotográfica de Guadalajara, España.
- Asociación Fotográfica Torrijos, Toledo, España.
- Sociedad Fotográfica de Gipuzkoa, España.
- Fotógrafos Aficionados de Vega, Puerto de Vega, Spain.
- Agrupació Colomenca d'Aficionats a la Fotografia, Santa Coloma, Spain.
- Agrupación Fotográfica de La Rioja, Spain.
- Sinop Amateur Photography club, Türkiye.
- Fotogrupo, Santo Domingo, Dominican Republic.
- Asociación PhtoWalk Melilla, Spain.

#### 4.- Comunications.

The organization has enabled the email: trofeo10x10@gmail.com

#### 5.- Participation.

Each club will present a team of 10 photographers belonging to their club with one work per photographer. No participant may represent two clubs at the same time.

#### 6.- Theme.

Free.

#### 7.- Technique.

Free.

#### 8.- Photograph presentation format.

They will be presented in digital format, with their largest side not exceeding 1920 pixels, with a resolution of 72 dpi (dots per inch), and without their weight exceeding 2 Mb. In addition, they may not be signed nor will they bear any mark that could identify the author with his work, and they will not have any frame either.

#### 9.- Presentation of photographs.

The photographs will be presented by the participating club by sending them by email to the address: <u>trofeo10x10@gmail.com</u>

Each photograph will have a correlative number and its title as the file name, for example, "06-LaMejorFotografia". And a list with the number, title and author of each of the works must be attached to the email.

#### **10.-** Date of receipt of photographs.

From the moment of publication of these rules, until November 15, 2023.

#### 11.- Juries.

The jury will be made up of 3 international judges.

#### 12.- Jury performance.

The evaluation of the works by the jury members will take place on November 30, 2023.

Each of the juries will be able to evaluate the works with a score of 1 to 10 points. The sum of the evaluations of each jury will be the final score for each work. The total sum of the points received by the members of each team will be the score that will be awarded to each club.

In the event of a tie, deliberation will proceed by videoconference.

The jury's verdict is final.

### 13.- Publication of result.

On 12/10/2023, the result of this III 10x10 Photography Trophy will be communicated to each participating club.

#### 14.- Awards.

The team that scores the most points will be considered the winner of the competition and will receive its corresponding trophy.

Likewise, 1 individual prize is established for the photographer best valued by the jury, who will also receive the corresponding trophy.

Each participating club will receive a diploma accrediting their participation in this contest.

#### 15.- Awards ceremony.

Through videoconference, both club and individual winners will be announced. At the same event, and audiovisual will be shown with the full participation of this edition.

The winning club undertakes of give, within a short period of time, a short talk with its authors to the rest of the participating clubs, including an audiovisual presentation.

#### 16.- Final note.

If at any time a situation not contemplated in these rules occurs, it will be the responsibility of the Organization or the Jury to resolve it.

Any financial expense caused by the organization of this III 10x10 Photography Trophy 2023 will be borne by the clubs promoting this initiative.

Participation in this III 10x10 Trophy 2023 implies full acceptance of these rules.